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AN ACT to Apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service
of the year ending on the 31st day of March, 2014 and to
appropriate the sums granted in this Session of Parliament.

[ g/t ‘%/07 204 1
BE IT ENACTED by The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by

and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of

Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2013.  Shont title.



Expenditure
Authorized.

Appropriation
Schedule.
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2. The Accountant General may, on the warrant of the Minister,
issue out of the Consolidated Fund, a sum not exceeding in the
aggregate, Two Hundred and Seventy Six Thousand and Two Million,
Nine Hundred and Eighty Five Thousand Dollars for defraying the
several charges and expenses of the Government of Jamaica, and for
other purposes, for the financial year ending on the 31st day of
March, 2014.

3.—(1) The sum granted by section 2 is hereby appropriated for
the services and purposes specified in the Schedule, pursuant to and
in accordance with, subsection (1) of section 116 of the Constitution
of Jamaica, and shall be deemed to have been so appropriated from
the 1st day of April, 2013.-

(2) In addition to the said sum granted out of the Consolidated
Fund, accounting officers may apply out of any money, whether
received by way of fee, penalty, proceeds of sale, or by way of
extra or unusual receipt, as appropriations-in-aid of the services
and purposes specified in the Schedule, the sums respectively set
out in the last column of the Schedule.
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SCHEDULE (Section 3)
Schedule of—
(a) sums granted; and

(b) sums which may be applied as appropriations-in-aid in addition
thereto,
to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein particularly
mentioned which will come in course of payment during the year ending on
the 31st March, 2014.

Sums Appropriations-

Granted In-Aid

Nos. Heads of Expenditure $'000 $'000
0100 His Excellency the Governor-

General and Staff 55,434.0
0200 Houses of Parliament 734,717.0
0300 Office of the Public Defender 67,561.0
0400 Office of the Contractor-General 224,292.0
0500 Auditor General 347,081.0 10,000.0
0600 Office of the Services

Commissions 153,537.0

0700 Office of the Children's Advocate 99,309.0
0800 Independent Commission of

Investigations 333,960.0
1500 Office of the Prime Minister 1,519,843.0 197,294.0
1500A Office of the Prime Minister,

Capital 1,087,304.0 20,000.0

1500B Office of the Prime Minister,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s) 1,885,335.0
1510 Jamaica Information Service 302,264.0 56,257.0
1600 Office of the Cabinet 421,610.0
1600A  Office of the Cabinet, Capital 1,000.0
1600B  Office of the Cabinet, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 168,180.0

Carried forward 7,401,427.0 283,551.0
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1700

1700B

2000
2000A
2000B
2011
2012
2019
2056

2600
2600A

2600B
2622
2624
2653

2800
2800A
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Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
Heads of Expenditure $'000 $'000
Brought Forward 7,401,427.0 283,551.0
Management Institute for National
Development 139,129.0 194,299.0
Ministry of Tourism and :
Entertainment 1,541,222.0 2,039,619.0
Ministry of Tourism and
Entertainment, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 11,753.0
Ministry of Finance and
Planning 25,493,293.0
Ministry of Finance and Planning,
Capital 6,138,530.0
Ministry of Finance and Planning,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 1,122,811.0
Accountant General 476,231.0
Jamaica Customs Department 2,041,251.0 1,621,020.0
Pensions 6,283,694.0
Tax Administration Jamaica 4,362,709.0
Ministry of National Security 12,390,503.0 60,000.0
Ministry of National Security,
Capital 1,956,381.0 388,500.0
Ministry of National Security,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 1,482,476.0
Police Department 27,477,928.0
Department of Correctional
Services 4,609,638.0
Passport, Immigration and
Citizenship Agency 307,500.0 961,434.0
Ministry of Justice 823,444.0
Ministry of Justice, Capital 300,000.0 110,000.0
Carried Forward 104,359,920.0 5,658,423.0
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3000B

4000

4000B
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Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward

Ministry of Justice, Capital, Multi-
lateral/Bilateral Programme(s) 230,000.0

Court of Appeal

Director of Public Prosecutions
Family Courts

Resident Magistrates’ Courts
Revenue Court

Supreme Court

Administrator General
Attorney General

Trustee in Bankruptcy

Office of the Parliamentary
Counsel '

Legal Reform Department

Court Management Services

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Foreign Trade

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Foreign Trade,
Capital, Multilateral/
Bilateral Programme(s)

Ministry of Labour and
Social Security

Ministry of Labour and
Social Security, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Ministry of Education

Carried Forward

[No. ]
Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
$'000 $'000
104,359,920.0 5,658,423.0
84,503.0
263,680.0
168,755.0
1,051,680.0
2,763.0
458,262.0
1309130 135,269.0
467,598.0
40,5340
84,861.0
46,598.0
205,113.0
2,968,182.0 141,826.0
134,172.0
22124270 605,246.0
4,887,152.0
76,202,135.0 450,000.0
193,999,248.0 6,990,764.0
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4100A

4100B

4200
4200A
4200B

4220

4234
4235
4500
4500A

4500B

4551

5100

5100A

5100B

5300
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Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward
Ministry of Education,
Capital

Ministry of Education,
Capital, Multilateral/
Bilateral Programme(s)

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health, Capital

Ministry of Health, Capital,
Mutltilateral/Bilateral
Programmes)

Registrar General's
Department and Island
Record Office

Bellevue Hospital
Government Chemist

Ministry of Youth and Culture
Ministry of Youth and Culture,

Capital

Ministry of Youth and Culture,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s)
Child Development Agency

Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries

Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries, Capital

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries

Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s)

Ministry of Industry, Investment

and Commerce

Carried Forward

Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
$000 $000
193,999,248.0  6,990,764.0
516,530.0
1,730,686.0
32,066,828.0 300,352.0
20,000.0 1,870,400.0
714,370.0
- 770,269.0
1,117,566.0
28,408.0
*1,655,155.0 23,508.0
85,000.0
248,864.0
1,774,741.0 1,716.0
3,206,526.0 633,426.0
2,256,518.0 221,678.0
622,573.0
1,683,148.0 72,420.0
241,726,161.0 10,884,533.0



Nos.

5300A

5338

5600

5600A

5600B

5639

6500

6500A

6500B

6550

6700

6700A

6700B
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Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward

Ministry of Industry, Investment
and Commerce, Capital

The Companies Offices of
Jamaica

Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining

Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining, Capital

Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Post and Telecommunications
Department

Ministry of Transport, Works
and Housing

Ministry of Transport, Works
and Housing, Capital

Ministry of Transport, Works, and
Housing, Capital, Multilateral/
Bilateral Programme(s)

National Works Agency

Ministry of Water, Land, Environ-
ment and Climate Change

Ministry of Water, Land, Environ-

ment and Climate Change, Capital 401,580.0

Ministry of Water, Land, Environ-

ment and Climate Change, Capital,

Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Carried Forward

No. ]
Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
$000 $000
241,726,161.0 10,884,533.0
113,630.0
- 317,170.0
1,923,028.0 55,890.0
627,207.0 17,100.0
636,353.0
1,527,839.0 350,000.0
1,809,832.0 387,614.0
4,453,189.0 2,039,083.0
11,267,911.0
502,087.0 1,211,415.0
818,647.0
114,233.0
1,065,904.0
266,873,368.0 15,377,038.0
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Sums Appropriations-

Granted In-Aid

Nos. Heads of Expenditure $000 $000
Brought Forward 266,873,368.0 15,377,038.0
6746  Forestry Department 474,411.0 3,700.0
6747 National Land Agency 401,649.0 - 1,041,984.0

6748 National Environment and

Planning Agency 636,770.0 35,095.0

7200  Ministry of Local Government
and Community Development 7,060,366.0 307,111.0

7200A Ministry of Local Government and
Community Development,
Capital 375,915.0

7200B Ministry of Local Government and
Community Development,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 180,506.0

Total 276,002,985.0 16,764,928.0

Passed in the House of Representatives this 1st day of May, 2013.

MICHAEL A. PEART
Speaker
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Passed in the Senate this 10th day of May, 2013.

This printed impression has been carefuily
compared by me with the authenticated
impression of the foregoing Act, and hus been
found by me to be a true and correct printed copy
of the surd Act.

Clerk to the Houses of Parliament.

STANLEY ST. J. REDWOOD
President.






